SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

March 26, 2013

Hearing Room C

1:00 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair
Sen. Tim Knopp, Vice-Chair
Sen. Lee Beyer
Sen. Jeff Kruse
Sen. Arnie Roblan
STAFF PRESENT: Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator

Kristalyn Cassell, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 227 — Work Session

SB 755 — Public Hearing
SB 600 — Public Hearing
HB 2756 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

Recording Log
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Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass

SB 227 — Work Session

Chair Hass

Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 1: Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 2: Cindy Hunt, Department of Education

Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Chair Hass

Sen. Roblan

Sen. Kruse

Chair Hass

VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 AMENDMENTS
Chair Hass

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYES: BEYER, KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS

VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES SB 227 DO PASS AS AMENDED AND BE
REFERRED TO JOINT WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE
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Chair Hass
VOTE: 5-0-0
AYES: BEYER, KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS

SB 755 — Public Hearing

Chair Hass

Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator

Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 3-4: Kylie Grunow, Public Policy and Special Projects Director,
Chalkboard Project

Deborah Cochran, Director, Portland Teachers Project

Chair Hass

Cochran

Chair Hass

Mark Jackson, co-founder, Reaching and Empowering All People (REAP)
Grunow

Andrea Cooper, Government Relations, Oregon Education Association
Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Roblan

Jackson

Cochran

Sen. Roblan

Jackson

Cooper

Grunow

Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Rep. Lew Frederick, House District 43

Chair Hass

Rep. Frederick

Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 5: Witness Registration

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 6: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder

SB 600 — Public Hearing

Chair Hass

Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator

Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 7: Stephen Kafoury, South Cooper Mountain Landowners
Association

Ed Bartholemy, South Cooper Mountain Landowners Association
Kafoury

Chair Hass
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Bartholemy
Chair Hass
Sen. Roblan
Kafoury
Sen. Roblan
Chair Hass
Kafoury
Chair Hass
Sen. Beyer
Kafoury
Sen. Beyer
Kafoury
Sen. Beyer
Bartholemy
Sen. Beyer
Kafoury
Sen. Beyer
Kafoury
Chair Hass
Sen. Kruse
Chair Hass

Adam Stewart, Chief Financial Officer, Hillsboro School District
Beth Graser, Communications Director, Hillsboro School District

Sen. Kruse
Graser
Sen. Kruse
Graser
Sen. Kruse
Graser
Chair Hass
Stewart
Chair Hass
Stewart
Chair Hass
Stewart
Chair Hass
Stewart
Chair Hass
Sen. Beyer
Graser
Chair Hass

Jim Green, Oregon School Boards Association

Chair Hass
Sen. Beyer
Green

Chair Hass



2:02:41 PM
2:03:04 PM
2:03:07 PM
2:03:12 PM
2:03:31 PM
2:13:16 PM
2:13:20 PM
2:13:26 PM
2:13:30 PM
2:15:04 PM
2:15:16 PM
2:15:30 PM
2:15:54 PM
2:15:57 PM
2:16:02 PM
2:16:06 PM
2:16:09 PM
2:16:09 PM
2:16:10 PM
2:16:11 PM
16:13 PM
16:16 PM
16:23 PM
16:43 PM
2:16:50 PM
2:17:09 PM
2:17:17 PM
2:17:24 PM
2:17:58 PM
2:17:59 PM

2:
2:
2:
2:

2:18:00 PM

2:18:13 PM
2:18:14 PM
2:18:17 PM
2:18:57 PM
2:19:01 PM
2:25:42 PM
2:25:48 PM
2:26:06 PM
2:26:24 PM
2:26:44 PM
2:27:37 PM
2:28:03 PM

SEDWD
March 26, 2013
Page 4 of 6

Green

Chair Hass

Green

Chair Hass

Dave Hunnicutt, Oregonians in Action
Chair Hass

Sen. Beyer

Hunnicutt

Sen. Beyer

Hunnicutt

Sen. Beyer

Hunnicutt

Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Hunnicutt

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Kruse

Hunnicutt

Sen. Beyer

Hunnicutt

Sen. Beyer

Hunnicutt

Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 8: Witness Registration
The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 9: Dick Schouten, Washington County Commissioner for Aloha,
Beaverton and Cooper Mountain

HB 2756 A — Public Hearing

Chair Hass

Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator
Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 10: Rep. Sara Gelser, House District 16
Chair Hass

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Kruse

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Kruse

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Kruse
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Sen. Roblan

Rep. Gelser

Sen. Roblan

Rep. Gelser

Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Chair Hass

Luca Kline, student

Chair Hass

Jared Harrison, student, Home Source Family Charter
Chair Hass

Kelly Cutler, teacher, David Douglas School District
Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 11: Jennifer Harrison, Eugene, Oregon
Sen. Roblan

Jennifer Harrison

Chair Hass

Sen. Kruse

Bob Joondeph, Disability Rights, Oregon

Leslie Sutton, Oregon Developmental Disabilities Coalition
Chair Hass

{Exhibit} 12: Witness Registration

HB 2756 A — Work Session

Chair Hass

VICE-CHAIR KNOPP MOVES HB 2756A DO PASS
Chair Hass

Vice-Chair Knopp

Rep. Gelser

Chair Hass

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYES: BEYER, KRUSE, ROBLAN, KNOPP, HASS
CARRIER: SEN. BEYER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR
Sen. Kruse

Sen. Beyer

Chair Hass

Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass

Exhibit Summary

1:03:47 PM
1:04:38 PM
1:12:42 PM

{Exhibit} 1: SB 227, -2 amendments, staff, 11 pp
{Exhibit} 2: SB 227, written testimony, Cindy Hunt, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 3: SB 755, written information, Kylie Grunow, 8 pp
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1:12:42 PM {Exhibit} 4. SB 755, newsletter, Portland Teachers Program, Kylie Grunow,
8 pp

1:37:54 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 755, witness registration, staff, 1 p

1:37:56 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 755, written testimony, Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, 1 p

1:39:16 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 600, written information, Stephen Kafoury, 10 pp

2:17:58 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 600, witness registration, staff, 1 p

2:18:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 600, written testimony, Dick Schouten, 1 p

2:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2756 A, photographs, Rep. Sara Gelser, 4 pp

2:37:12 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2756 A, written information, Jennifer Harrison, 23 pp

2:41:33 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2756 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p
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